gains or losses ultimately realized on our investments to be different than the unrealized appreciation (depreciation) reflected in
the valuations currently recorded.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate sensitivity refers to the change in earnings that may result from changes in the level of interest rates, including
changes due to inflation. We intend to fund portions of our investments with borrowings, and at such time, our net investment
income will be affected by the difference between the rate at which we invest and the rate at which we borrow. Accordingly, we
cannot assure shareholders that a significant change in market interest rates will not have a material adverse effect on our net
investment income.

91

As of December 31, 2023, 100% of our debt investments at fair value were at floating rates. Based on our consolidated
statements of assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2023, the following table shows the annualized impact on net income of
hypothetical base rate changes in interest rates (considering base rate floors and ceilings for floating rate instruments assuming no
changes in our investment and borrowing structure):

Interest Income Interest Expense Net Income
Up 300 basis points $ 14,197,010 $ 3,175,454 $ 11,021,556
Up 200 basis points 9,464,673 2,116,969 7,347,704
Up 100 basis points 4,732,337 1,058,485 3,673,852
Down 100 basis points (4,732,337) (1,058,485) (3,673,852)
Down 200 basis points (9,464,673) (2,116,969) (7,347,704)
Down 300 basis points (14,197,010) (3,175,454) (11,021,556)

92

Item 8. Consolidated Financial Statements and Supplementary Data.

INDEX TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 93
Consolidated Statements of Assets and Liabilities as of December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022 94
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2023 and the period March 23, 2022 (inception)
through December 31, 2022

96

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets for the Years ended December 31, 2023 and the period March 23, 2022
(inception) through December 31, 2022

97

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2023 and the period March 23, 2022 (inception)
through December 31, 2022

98

Consolidated Schedule of Investments as of December 31, 2023 99
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 107

93

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Shareholders and the Board of Trustees of Fidelity Private Credit Fund:

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated statements of assets and liabilities of Fidelity Private Credit Fund (the
“Fund”) as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, including the consolidated schedule of investments as of December 31, 2023,
the related consolidated statements of operations, changes in net assets, and cash flows for the year ended December 31,
2023 and for the period from March 23, 2022 (inception) through December 31, 2022, and the related notes (collectively